
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Scrutiny Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Tuesday 12 January 2021 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Zoom - Remote meeting 

 

For further information please contact:  

John Mitchell, Committee Services Officer, Committee Services Officer 

 01865 252217  democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

 

Councillor Andrew Gant (Chair)  

Councillor Dr Joe McManners (Vice-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan  

Councillor Lubna Arshad  

Councillor Shaista Aziz  

Councillor Tiago Corais  

Councillor Dr Hosnieh Djafari-Marbini  

Councillor James Fry  

Councillor Richard Howlett  

Councillor Pat Kennedy  

Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan  

Councillor Craig Simmons  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies for absence  

2   Declarations of interest  

3   Chair's Announcements  

4   Minutes 9 - 16 

 Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 01 
December 2020 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   Work Plan and Forward Plan 17 - 30 

 The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work plan which is agreed at 
the start of the Council year the latest version of which is attached.  The 
work plan is driven to a very large extent by the Cabinet Forward Plan.  
A summary of the latest version of the Forward Plan is attached. 

The Committee is asked to agree the work plan having taken account of 
any updates and after discussion. 

 

 

6   Citizen Engagement  

 This report will provide an update for the Scrutiny Committee on the 
Council’s approach to citizen engagement and consultation and the 
variety of methods used. The Committee is asked to note the report and 
make such recommendations to Cabinet as it wishes.  

Councillor Susan Brown, Leader of the Council and Mish Tullar, 
Corporate Policy, Partnership and Communications Manager, have 
been invited to attend for this item. 

Please note that this report will be published as a supplement. 

 

 

7   Report back on recommendations and Scrutiny Panel 
meetings 

31 - 36 

 Councillor James Fry will report back on the activity of the Finance and 
Performance Panel meeting on 03 December and the Companies 
Scrutiny Panel on 14 December.  

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

At its meeting on 09 December Cabinet considered the 
recommendations from the Committee and its Panels in relation to the 
following: 

 Hidden Homelessness 

 Draft Strategic Vision for Oxfordshire  

 Workplace Equalities & Action Plan 

 Waterways Report  

The Committee is asked to note the Cabinet responses to those 
recommendations which are attached.  

 

The Shareholder and Joint Venture Group considered the 
recommendations from the Companies Scrutiny Panel for the following 
reports: 

 OxWED Update 

 OCHL Update – the recommendation was almost identical to one 
made in the Climate Emergency Review Group, to which Cabinet 
would be responding imminently. It was agreed to make the 
response then.  

The Committee is asked to note the Shareholder and Joint Venture 
Group’s responses to those recommendations which are attached as 
a confidential paper at the end of this agenda.   

 

8   Dates of future meetings  

 Meetings are scheduled as followed: 

Scrutiny Committee 

 02 February, 02 March, 08 April 

Standing Panels 

 Finance & Performance: 27 January  

 Companies Scrutiny:  15 March 

 Housing & Homelessness Panel: 01 February, 04 March 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

 

9   Matters Exempt From Publication  

 If the Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from 
publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Committee to 
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 
4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 on the grounds that their 
presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  

The Committee may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

 Part Two – matters exempt from publication 
 

 

10   Shareholder and Joint Venture Group responses to  
recommendations from the Companies Scrutiny Panel 

37 - 38 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on
[...]
g considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest. You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having 
declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and 
must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


Remote meeting 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

on Tuesday 1 December 2020  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor McManners (Vice-Chair) Councillor Altaf-Khan 

Councillor Aziz Councillor Corais 

Councillor Djafari-Marbini Councillor Fry 

Councillor Gotch (for Councillor Gant) Councillor Howlett 

Councillor Kennedy Councillor Lygo (for Councillor Arshad) 

Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan Councillor Simmons 

Also present: 

Councillor Susan Brown, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Nigel Chapman, Cabinet Member for Customer Focused Services  
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Caroline Green, Assistant Chief Executive 
Nadeem Murtuja, Interim Executive Director for Communities 
Helen Bishop, Head of Business Improvement 
Rachel Nixon, Senior Planner 
Lan Nguyen, Data Analyst 
Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillors Gant and Arshad sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

53. Declarations of interest  

None. 

54. Chair's Announcements  

None. 

 

 

7

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

55. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on  03 
November 2020 as a true and accurate record. 

56. Work Plan and Forward Plan  

The Scrutiny Officer updated the Committee with the present position in relation to the 
Work Plan. While there were no changes to the plan before the Committee he noted 
that that it had been intended to bring the Cabinet response to the  recommendations of 
the Climate Emergency Review Group to this meeting. This had not been possible but it 
would be brought to the Committee as soon as possible and probably for the next 
meeting.  

57. Draft Strategic Vision for Oxfordshire  

Councillor Susan Brown, Leader of the Council, introduced the report. As the 
Oxfordshire Growth Board had developed, so its members  had sought to identify 
common themes and the  ways in which they could work together. From the City 
Council’s perspective, the importance of inclusivity and the need for sustainable growth 
were key. The document before the Committee already included elements which 
reflected the Council’s input but this was not to say that further improvements could not 
be made. It was important to emphasise that as a vision document, it was not a 
strategy, an action plan or, indeed, a formal planning document.    

Caroline Green, Assistant Chief Executive, said that the document didn’t seek to set out 
a specific vision for Oxford or places within the City and that the final version would  
have no
[...]
was a critical one.  

 At the time of the inspection of the new plan the inspector had made it clear that while 
the current pandemic might have an impact on deliverability of policies in the short 
term, it shouldn’t change those policies in the long term. The Plan was a legally binding 
document and couldn’t be deviated from without going through a local plan making 
process. 

It was nonetheless suggested that some means should be found of being able justify 
deviation from the Local Plan as a result of the consequences of the pandemic.   

The challenge of meeting housing targets was fuelled to some extent by a skills 
shortage and a short term supply shortage. A bigger issue was the challenge of 
bringing sites forward but this was now being addressed with owners/promoters of sites  
identified in the Local Plan as suitable for development being contacted more 
proactively than before. 

The report made brief mention of “2 bedrooms at the Former Gent’s Public 
Conveniences St Giles (19/00084/FUL)”. Rachel Nixon, Senior Planner, advised that 
this change of use for short term accommodation had been approved in April 2019, 
further details were available on the Council’s planning portal. 

Oxford University was below its target for the number of students accommodated 
outside its own premises whereas Oxford Brookes University had exceeded its target, 
albeit by less than the previous year. As part of the negotiation for new Local Plan the 
targets for both had been re-calibrated, the former target decreased and the latter 
increased. Oxford Brookes revised plans for new accommodation on the Headington 
Hill site would be coming forward and, if agreed, would take it close to or within the 
compliance threshold for its target. 

The Committee made no recommendations in relation to this report.  

59. Workplace Equalities and Action Plan  

Councillor Nigel Chapman, Cabinet Member for Customer Focussed Services, 
introduced the report. The report fulfilled a statutory requirement and the data within it 
were up until March 2020. The data only related to Council activity and did not include 
those for Oxford Direct Services (ODS). It was important as an employer that the 
Council should set an example of good practice in the matters covered by the report. It 
was important to note that the Council was now developing an improved Equality, 
Diversion & Inclusion Strategy, which extended well beyond just workplace equality 
matters.  As a result of the pandemic, communication with the many and varied 
communities within the City had  improved and this was, in turn, informing the 

10



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

development of that strategy. The three year workforce plan of 2018-21  had two main 
areas of focus, to increase the level of BAME representation in the workforce overall 
and to ensure that there were more women in positions of senior management. 

Alongside the requirement to publish details about the gender pay gap, the Council had 
decided to publish details of the ethnicity pay gap, on a voluntary basis. In 2021 the 
Council would also publish details of the disability pay gap, also on a voluntary basis. 

In relation to BAME representation, the growth of the previous year had been 
consolidated at about 13% at March 2020. A significant issue in relation to BAME 
employees was retention, with more or less equal numbers of arrivals and departures. 
Enquiries of the 15 most recent leavers indicated that two thirds of them had left for 
reasons of promotion or geography, all of which demonstrated the importance of 
nurturing and developing BAME employees. The number of BAME applicants was 
increasing year on year and it seemed likely that the Council’s activity with communities 
during the pandemic would increase that number still further. About 7% (c. 60 -70 
employees) of staff choose not to declare their ethnicity when asked and a good 
number of those may be from BAME communities.
[...]
Co-production was cited as a particularly important mechanism for doing 
so. 

11



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

In relation to the development of the  Equality Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Strategy 
referred to in the report, Nadeem Murtuja, Executive Director, Communities,  reminded 
the Committee that the improved engagement with  local community groups in recent 
months had helped to develop focus groups that involved more than  140 people to 
participate and identify diversity and EDI issues impacting on their lives in the City. 
Knowledge had been gained about issues to do with, among other things, race, age, 
gender, mental health, and disability and, importantly, the intersections of these issues 
too.  The report made clear that a 12 week consultation and engagement process 
would then follow with the wider public  to sense check  the proposed issues and 
proposed actions. This would enable the Council to understand  properly the issues in 
the context of diversity and the needs of the people that live in the City. He also noted 
that it was important to co-produce the actions with the local community, once that 
stage had been reached, so that lived experience was properly reflected.  

Reasonable efforts  would continue to be made to encourage employees to feel safe 
about making declarations about those matters asked of them. This required a high 
level of mutual trust, and an understanding of the reasons why people might not wish to 
declare.  At the same time it was recognised that declarations could not be insisted on 
if an employee chose not to participate.  

It was agreed that it would be helpful to refer to the Stonewall guidance on how best to 
record individuals’ declarations about their sexuality and gender. 

A number of specific, additional, workstreams were suggested.  

 To understand why some employees are reluctant to share their personal 

information.  

 The majority of the Council’s Officers live out
[...]
the City 

5. That the Council develops communications and recruitment approaches to target 
women from minoritised backgrounds 

6. That the Council seeks a similar equalities and pay gap report be made from 
Oxford Direct Services to the Shareholder and Joint Venture Group  

 

 

60. Matters for the Committee's Agreement  

Budget Review Group Scope 

The Committee agreed the scope of the Review Group subject to the addition of a 
reference to the need to take account of the consequences of a deal with the EC if one 
is reached. 

Report to Cabinet on Oxford’s Waterways 

The Committee agreed that the report before it should be put to the Cabinet subject to 
a minor amendment.  

61. Report back from Panel representatives  

Cllr Aziz gave feedback from the latest meeting of the Housing & Homelessnesss 
Panel. 

62. Report back on recommendations  

The Committee noted the Cabinet’s responses to its recommendations on those 
matters listed on the agenda. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

13



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

63. Dates of future meetings  

Meetings are scheduled as followed: 

Scrutiny Committee 

 12 January, 02 February, 02 March, 08 April 

Standing Panels 

 Finance & Performance: 27 January 

 Companies Scrutiny:  14 December 

 Housing & Homelessness Panel: 01 February 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm. 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm 

 

Chair …………………………..Date:  Tuesday 12 January 2021 

 

14



 

 

Scrutiny work plan 
January 2021 to April 2021 

Published on 04/01/21 

 

The Scrutiny Committee agrees a work plan every year detailing selected issues that affect Oxford or its people.  

Time is allowed within this plan to consider topical issues as they arise throughout the year as well as decisions to be taken by the 
Cabinet. 

The plan sets out the work of scrutiny for this council year and will be reviewed at each meeting of the Scrutiny Committee.   

The plan is based on suggestions r
[...]
ff  

Tenant co-optee: Tony Buchanan 

Companies Panel Shareholder function for 
companies and joint ventures 

Councillors: James Fry (Chair), Tom Landell Mills, Chewe Munkonge, 
Craig Simmons.  

 

Current and planned review groups 

Domestic Abuse – Councillors Shaista Aziz (Chair), Mohammad Altaf-Khan, Mark Lygo, Craig Simmons, Sian Taylor, Liz Wade 

Budget Review Group – membership to be the same as Finance Panel membership, with Housing Panel members attending during 
Housing related Scrutiny. 

 

Timings of review groups 

Domestic Abuse – Meetings held over November 2020 – January 2021, final sign off in February 2021 

Budget Review Group – Meetings held on 04, 06, 11 January 2021 and sign-off at Finance and Performance and Performance 
Panel on 27 January. 

 

 

 

 

 

16



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Scrutiny Committee 

12 January 2021 - reports 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 
item 

Description 
Cabinet 
portfolio  

Lead officer 

Citizen Engagement No To provide an update for the Scrutiny Committee 
on the Council’s approach to citizen engagement 
and consultation and the variety of methods used. 

Councillor Susan 
Brown 

Mish Tullar, 
Corporate Policy, 
Partnership and 
Communications 
Manager 

02 February 2021 - provisional reports 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 
item 

Description 
Cabinet 
portfolio  

Lead officer 

Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme 
for 2021/22 

Yes A report to seek approval for proposals for 
consultation on changes to the Council’s Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme for 2021/22. 

Cabinet Member 
for Supporting 
Local 
Communities 

Tanya Bandekar, 
Service Manager 
Revenue & Benefits 

Zero Carbon 
Council by 2030: 4th 
carbon 
management plan 
2021/22 to 2029/30 

Yes This report outlines how the City Council will meet 
its targets to become a zero carbon council by 
2030 or sooner. 

Deputy Leader - 
Green Transport 
and Zero Carbon 
Oxford 

Jo Colwell, Service 
Manager 
Environmental 
Sustainability
[...]
from endorsing the use 
of boats as homes in Oxford. 

Agree Council recognises that boats provide one of the few 
affordable housing options in the city. We will explore the 
implications in the next housing strategy refresh. 

33



Date of Cabinet Meeting: 09/12/2020 

7) That the Council proactively seeks to increase 
the number of projects in waterways to the east 
and south of the city. 

Disagree At present the focus is on key waterways, the Thames/Isis 
and Oxford Canal.  Other waterways within the city can be 
examined to understand the needs in those 
areas.  However, with the limited resource currently 
available, priority is centred on the key waterways links.  In 
due course this will be revisited. 

8) That the Council refreshes the Waterways 
Vision document to reference the Council’s 
motion on bathing water quality.  

Agree Reference can be made to this in the Waterways Vision 
document, while it must also be recognised that the key 
players on water quality are Thames Water and the 
Environment Agency.   

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

34



Document is Restricted

35

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Work Plan and Forward Plan
	ForwardPlanSummary 04.01.21

	7 Report back on recommendations and Scrutiny Panel meetings
	10 Shareholder and Joint Venture Group responses to  recommendations from the Companies Scrutiny Panel



Minutes of the meeting


Remote meeting 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

on Tuesday 12 January 2021  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Gant (Chair) Councillor McManners (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Aziz 

Councillor Corais Councillor Djafari-Marbini 

Councillor Fry Councillor Howlett 

Councillor Kennedy Councillor Lygo (for Councillor Arshad) 

Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan Councillor Simmons 

Cabinet Members present: 

Councillor Susan Brown, Leader of the Council  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Susan Sale, MO and Head of Law & Governance 

Mish Tullar, Corporate Policy, Partnership and Communications Manager 

Hamera Plume, Consultation Officer 

Tom Hudson, Scrutiny Officer 

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillor  Arshad sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

64. Declarations of interest  

None. 

65. Chair's Announcements  

The Chair welcomed Susan Sale, the new head of Law & Governance, to her first 
meeting of the Committee. 

66. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 01 
December 2020 as a true and accurate record. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

67. Work Plan and Forward Plan  

The Scrutiny Officer updated Members with one change to the Committee’s Workplan. 
An additional item had been added to the agenda for the Finance & Performance Panel 
meeting on 27 January, to consider the consequences of recent changes to conditions 
surrounding Public Works Loan Board borrowing which would have a consequence for 
the Council’s Commercial Property Strategy.  

 

He noted that the Cabinet response to the Committee’s Climate Emergency Review 
Group recommendations was still being worked on. This was partly to take account of 
Government funding which had recently become available.  The Committee was 
disappointed to hear of the continuing delay in finalising this response. The Chair 
agreed to bring this concern to the attention of Cabinet at its meeting the following 
week. 

68. Report back on recommendations and Scrutiny Panel meetings  

Cllr Fry fed back to the Committee about the most recent meeting of the Finance & 
Performance Panel. The Panel had considered 4 reports in relation to Treasury 
Management; Integrated Performance; Boswell’s Development; and Commercial 
Property Investment. Among other things the Panel had heard that revenue from 
property investments had fallen slightly because of reduced interest rates and that 
there would be some support from Government to compensate for losses of sales, fees 
and charges, this might amount to about £5m for the current financial year.  

 

The Chair reminded the Committee of the Cabinet’s responses to its most recent 
recommendations which had, for the most part, been accepted. In relation to the 
Waterways Report it was noted that there was provision in the following year’s budget 
for the currently vacant part time post of Waterways Coordinator. 

69. Citizen Engagement  

Councillor Susan Brown, Leader of the Council, introduced the report which had been 
prepared at the Committee’s request. Engagement with the City’s citizens was of 
paramount importance. All Councillors would share a sense of frustration at the 
difficulty of face to face engagement with constituents given the constraints imposed as 
a result of the pandemic. On the other hand, the experience of the pandemic had 
shown how the Council could be more creative in its approach to engagement as well 
as building on innovations that were already in place. Engagement with local citizens 
through the local media was already well established, the Residents’ Panel had already 
been set up, something which didn’t require face to face engagement. Online meetings 
had made it clear that audiences and participation for some activities could be greater 
than would otherwise have been the case. The Council’s Citizens’ Assembly had been 
a very significant element of the Council’s engagement with residents, both as a 
process and in relation to possibly the most important issue facing the City and the 
world. The very rich output from the Assembly was still being worked through. Despite 
the good work being done already, it was important to be alive to the potential for 
improvement and finding new and diverse ways of engaging with residents. She 
sounded one note of caution, the continuation of the current practice of holding 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

statutory meetings remotely would require the introduction of primary legislation in a 
few months’ time and the Government had not yet taken any steps to do so. 

Mish Tullar, Corporate Policy, Partnerships & Communications Manager, said that the 
process of preparing the report had proved to be very helpful in improving the team’s 
understanding of the full spectrum of engagement activity. At the same time it was 
important to be clear that the report did not provide an exhaustive account. The report 
did not mention, for example, the regular contact between Councillors and their 
constituents, something in relation to which it might be helpful to establish a formal 
means of recording. Recent months had illustrated the great potential for digital 
engagement.  A virtual Town Hall session, for example, had been “attended” by some 
2000 people and seen by some 1000 people after the event. While digital 
communication was likely to play an increasingly important role, it would be important to 
ensure that those who could not or would not engage in that way were not 
disenfranchised.  

The Committee confirmed the view that the role of Councillors was key and one which 
should not be lost sight of. This was not just about 1:1 engagement and could take 
many forms such as setting up temporary stalls in shopping centres and involvement 
with school activities such as international days.    

The Committee confirmed the need to take appropriate account of the so called ‘digital 
divide’ which was not always simply about access to IT equipment but also the data 
costs associated with it. This was something which had been exacerbated to some 
extent by the pandemic. Proper need also needed to be taken account of the needs of 
those for whom English was not their first language or who had poor literacy skills. In 
some of these cases the opportunity to respond to a consultation or register a view 
should be available by telephone. Officers confirmed that all of these matters were 
taken into account to the extent that resources permitted. 

While the digital divide needed to be recognised, so did the fact that a digital approach 
enabled many people to engage who had, previously, not been able to do so or only do 
so with difficulty. 

 

It was important to ensure that all views from the community, not just in relation to 
formal consultations, were captured and that the Council, in turn, provided feedback on 
its response to those views. Officers noted that a new Council consultation portal would 
soon be going live which would include a “you said/we did” element as matter of 
course. This would be available to everyone, not just those who had contributed to a 
consultation. 

Recent engagement exercises such as the Town Hall event mentioned earlier, the 
Citizens’ Assembly and preparation of the Anti-Racist Charter all provided opportunities 
for learning which should not be lost. 

The number of residents with whom there had been engagement, as cited in the report, 
was about 1% of the City’s population. There might be merit in liaising with other local 
partners and organisations to see how to secure wider engagement while recognising 
the limited Council resource available for this work. The community hub model was 
agreed to be effective and successful. Additional, regular, Council presence in the 
community, in shopping centres, for example, would be welcome.  Sight should not be 
lost of the opportunity to capitalise on all Council/ODS interaction with residents, when 
carrying out home repairs for example. It seemed likely that engagement was 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

disproportionately with higher socio-economic class groups. There would be merit in 
taking steps to gather data about those who engage with a view to securing wider 
engagement. It was noted that the Citizens’ Assembly had sought to provide a 
representative cross section of City residents, as did the Residents’ Panel. It was also 
noted that the increased level of digital engagement had increased the diversity of 
those who were engaging with the Council. 

Given the limited Council resource, consideration might be given to higher levels of 
automation through, for example, the provision of dedicated consultation phone lines in 
Community Centres/hubs to enable ‘push button’ responses to particular consultations. 

The Committee recognised the significant challenges of securing citizens’ meaningful 
engagement, even in relation to matters which might commonly be regarded as 
important and relevant to them.  

 The wide spectrum of engagement activity required a range of approaches; in some 
cases it was sufficient and appropriate to seek the views of a representative sample 
and on the others it was important to seek the views of everyone who might have a 
view. Given that consultations will often generate opposing views about an issue it was 
important to recognise that subsequent decisions will not always accord with all of the 
views expressed.  What was important was that those with a proper interest in a matter 
were able to contribute to the decision making process. The wide spectrum of 
engagement activities included those conducted on a statutory basis, those which the 
Council chose to do and those which were a combination of the two and all of which 
might require different approaches. 

There was sometimes cynicism amongst the public about the meaningfulness of 
consultations and the extent to which decisions had already been made. It was 
important that there should be clarity about the extent to which consultation exercises 
could influence final outcomes. 

In conclusion the Committee made the following recommendations to Cabinet. 

That the Council: 

1.  When periods of significant public debate arise (including on areas not the 
direct responsibility of the Council), considers facilitating a public discussion 
over them similar to the recently-held Town Hall meeting 

2. Ensures it holds regular meetings with private tenant unions. 

3. Monitors the response rates for suitable non-statutory consultations against 
indices of multiple deprivation, and protected characteristics within the Equality 
Act.  

4. When conditions permit, has a regular physical presence, particularly at 
Temple Cowley shopping centre, but also at its community centres,  and that it 
offers multiple channels, covering analogue and digital, to enable responses to 
be made.  

5. Creates frameworks and guidelines around how and when the Council will 
engage with and use its elected members when undertaking consultations. 

6. Runs a pilot project to establish and assess the practicalities of engaging 
citizens in participatory budgeting. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

7. Is flexible in its approach to consultation periods in non-statutory consultations 
and is willing and able to allow feedback made outside the official consultation 
to be meaningfully considered  

8. Includes phone contact details with ward member and/or relevant officer 
details for those who require support with responding to consultations. 

9. That the Council builds on the innovation shown in consultation through the 
use of the locality hubs and community centres, and seeks to learn and 
implement lessons in citizen empowerment from the Healthy Place-Shaping 
agenda and from other local organisations and agencies 

10. Investigates opportunities for co-production with key stakeholders, particularly 
local residents 

 

70. Dates of future meetings  

Meetings are scheduled as followed: 

 

Scrutiny Committee 

 02 February, 02 March, 08 April 

Standing Panels 

 Finance & Performance: 27 January  

 Companies Scrutiny:  15 March 

 Housing & Homelessness Panel: 01 February, 04 March 
 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm. 

71. Matters Exempt From Publication  

72. Shareholder and Joint Venture Group responses to  
recommendations from the Companies Scrutiny Panel  

There was no discussion of this item. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm 

 

 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 2 February 2021 

 

 


